
 
 

POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8 December 2020 6.00 pm Virtual Meeting 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Bill Bilton (Chair), Laura McWilliams (Vice-Chair), 
Alan Briggs, Jane Loffhagen, Hilton Spratt, Ralph Toofany and 
Pat Vaughan 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Kathleen Brothwell and Gary Hewson 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Legal Services, Simon Colburn and Steve 
Lockwood 
 

Virtual Meeting 
 

To join this virtual meeting please use the below link: 
 

https://zoom.us/j/92677345016?pwd=aDhVN0JpR2dhRjQyTllkR3VUVkpkUT09 
 

Passcode: 033812 
 

Alternatively, please join the meeting via telephone by calling 0330 088 5830 using the following ID: 

 
926 7734 5016 

 
Passcode: 033812 

 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

2.  Facilities Strategy  
 

3 - 184 

3.  Physical Activity Strategy  
 

185 - 252 

 

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/92677345016?pwd=aDhVN0JpR2dhRjQyTllkR3VUVkpkUT09


This page is intentionally blank.



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8 DECEMBER 2020  
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

FACILITIES STRATEGY 

DIRECTORATE:  
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

SIMON COLBURN, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (HEALTH 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present to members the final draft of the City Councils Built Facilities Strategy 
(Appendix A) and to seek feedback on its contents. 
 

2. Executive  
 

2.1 In light of recent changes to the future growth plans of the City of Lincoln, and in 
particular, planned urban extensions such as the Western Growth Corridor, a 
comprehensive Facilities strategy is required to better understand the need for 
sporting facilities.  
 

2.2 Sport England as a mandatory consultee on any planning application required for 
the proposed Western Growth Corridor development, will require this strategy 
before any consent is considered. 
 

2.3 The attached Facilities Strategy offers a template to better inform future sports 
facility decisions. The tiered approach will ensure that sports facilities are provided 
equitably throughout the City. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

This attached Facilities strategy provides the City Council (CoLC) with a holistic 
review of the existing provision of grass pitches, artificial pitches (AGP) and 
ancillary facilities across the City. This review has been conducted by LK2 
Associates on behalf of the City Council in order to assist us to make more informed 
decisions about the future needs and requirements. It also provides us with a 
detailed, evidence-based document for pitch provision across the City of Lincoln 
and its boundaries 
 

3.2 The facilities assessment has reviewed the existing provision, current usage from 
sports clubs, predicted population growth, implications of the western growth 
corridor and the demographics of the catchment areas that surround the facilities. 
 

3.3 
 

The western growth corridor (WGC), which is Lincoln’s Sustainable Urban 
Extension (SUE), will see the Lincoln population rise significantly. This will lead to 
increased pressure on the existing sporting infrastructure, with the population 
expected to rise by over 7000 new residents 
 

3.4 
 

Through evaluating the quantity, community accessibility and availability of the 
existing playing pitches within Lincoln, we have been able to identify current and 

3

Item No. 2



future need. Alongside this, we have also provided advice and insight into the 
existing local and national policies that influence future provision and which policies 
need to be adhered to within any future rationalisation. This is especially important 
when considering the impact of the WGC and future infrastructure changes 
 

3.5 It is important to note, that Sport England’s role in considering rationalisation of 
sport venues and in particular playing pitches, is to primarily assess applications 
against its planning policy objectives to Protect, Enhance and Provide. Therefore, 
any projects that are developed as a consequence of this review, need to take into 
account the role which Sport England would play and what we would need to do to 
prepare for this engagement.  
 

3.6 We have summarised the associated local and national sport strategies, which will 
influence key decisions for the sports being assessed in this review and in particular 
we have aligned this to the FA national pitch improvement plan (PIP).  
 

3.7 The conclusions reached within this study are that a tiered system should be 
developed for the provision of pitch-based sports in the City. 
 

 Tier 1- Large multi-sport venues with indoor and outdoor sports 

 Tier 2- Single site and single sport venues with multiple pitches and or 
facilities. 

 Tier 3- Small sites with two separate sport/activity offerings, e.g. cricket 
pitch with football pitch alongside 

 Tier 4- small single sites with only one sport/activity offering 
 

3.8 Within the report we have proposed that each tier will have a discreet strategy to 
either invest, maintain or dispose in these assets, which will be reviewed on a 
periodic basis. 
 

3.9 It is further believed that the tier one facilities should be strategically located across 
the City to provide a ‘geographical split’ based on demand, population density and 
available associated facilities. The remaining tiered facilities (2,3,4) are then 
chosen to support the principal site in that sub-region 
 

3.10 This approach will enable the City Council to retain control of the budget for sports 
and leisure facilities and strategically provide venues for sports teams and clubs 
based on a prescribed priority list. Over the long term, this will bring about cost 
efficiency (savings) for City Council and a
[...]
ancial sustainability. 
 
CoLC should be at the forefront of this by taking a different approach to provision of services and or 
maintaining assets. 
 
This assessment and report provides CoLC with a holistic review of the existing provision of grass pitches, 
artificial pitches and ancillary facilities across the City. This assessment has been conducted in order to 
assist CoLC to make informed decisions about the future needs and requirements and provides a 
detailed, evidence-based document for sport and leisure provision across the City of Lincoln and its 
boundaries. 
 
The facilities assessment has reviewed the existing provision, current usage from sports clubs, predicted 
population growth, supply and demand modelling and aligned the implications of the western growth 
corridor and the demographics of the catchment areas that surround the facilities. 
 
The western growth corridor, which is Lincoln’s Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE), will see the Lincoln 
population rise significantly. This will lead to increased pressure on the existing sporting infrastructure, 
with the population expected to rise by over 7000 new residents, in addition to Lincoln’s expected 
population growth.  
 
Through evaluating the quantity, community accessibility and availability of the existing sport and 
leisure provision within Lincoln, we have been able to identify current and future need. Alongside this, 
we have also provided advice and insight into the existing local and national policies that influence future 
provision and which policies need to be adhered to within any future rationalisation. This is especially 
important when considering the impact of the WGC and future infrastructure changes. 
 
The report summarises the local and national sport associated strategies, which will influence key 
decisions for the sports being assessed in this review and in particular we have aligned to the FA national 
pitch improvement plan (PIP). 

9



4 

 

 

 
The conclusions reached within this study are that a tiered system should be developed for the provision 
of pitch-based sports in the City. These tiers are classified as per the graphic below. 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

It is further believed that the tier one facilities should be strategically located across the City to provide a 
‘geographical split’ based on demand, population density and available associated facilities. The 
remaining tiered facilities (2,3,4) are then chosen to support the principal site in that sub-region. This is 
particularly important when considering the impact of the western growth corridor. 
 
This approach will enable CoLC to have control of the budget for sports and leisure facilities and 
strategically provide venues for sports teams and clubs based on a prescribed priority list. Over the long 
term, this will bring about cost efficiency (savings) for CoLC and a more organised approach to the 
provision of playing pitches and sports facilities in the City. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tier one – Large single site with 
multiple indoor and outdoor sport 
offerings with full community access. 

Tier two – Single site with multiple sport 
offerings with managed or agreed 

community access 

Tier three – Small single site with 
separate sports / activity offerings 

Tier four – Small single site with only 
one sport / activity offering. 

It is proposed within this report that each tier will have a discreet strategy 
to either ‘invest, maintain or support’ in CoLC assets, which will be 

reviewed on a periodic basis. 

10



5 

 

 

 
2. Introduction 

  
City of Lincoln Council (CoLC) are currently reviewing the existing provision of grass pitches, artificial turf 
pitches and ancillary sports facilities across the City, with a view to making informed decisions about the 
future needs and requirements. 
 
Accordingly, this report will assess the following: 
  

• Existing facility provision within the Lincoln boundary: 
o Assessment of all Grass Pitch Provision acro
[...]
e facilities should be strategically located across the City to provide a ‘geographic split’, for the 
community. 

 

One method to establish the need for strategically located Tier one facilities is to look at population 
density. The greater the population density of the area, the greater need for facilities based on typical 
penetration rates for sport. The population density map should also be overlaid with the existing 
facilities in the local area. This would allow for an assessment to be made about existing infrastructure 
and the need to link to Tier 2, 3 and 4 provision. 

 
The map below shows the population density of the different wards in City of Lincoln. On the basis of 
this, there is a clear need to have facilities located in the North, Centrally and South West. 

 

 
The growth potential from the Western Growth corridor (WGC) will inevitably change the strategic plan 
for the city, especially given the size of population change and how the local infrastructure will be 
affected. At this stage, it is not known the exact nature of how the WGC will change the demographic 
profile of the west of Lincoln, so we have developed initial facility options with and without the 
influence of the WGC. 

 

There are currently three Tier one facilities that are already in existence in City of Lincoln. These 
facilities will require a combination of support and continued investment. 

85



80 

 

 

 

Travel / Drive Times from Tier 1 and 2 sites within City of Lincoln 
 

An important consideration when classifying the facilities and recommending future investment, is the 
consideration of current and future usage. The uptake of a facilities is influenced by the time it takes a 
person to get to the location. As per Sport England guidelines the drive time for a full size FTP site or 
leisure facility is very much dependent on the demographics of the area. (local factors and other 
influencing elements such as urban or rural areas). At this stage, we have util
[...]
lders and how will they be affected? 
9. How are you assessing the risks and minimising the adverse impacts? 
10. What changes will the Council need to make as a result of introducing this policy / project / service / change? 
11. How will you undertake evaluation once the changes have been implemented? 
 
 

175

mailto:heather.grover@lincoln.gov.uk


  

 2 

STEP BY STEP GUIDE TO EQUALITY ANALYSIS 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ST
EP 
1 
 

In 
Se
cti
on 
A 

ide
ntif
y 

ba
ck
gr
ou
nd 
inf
or
ma
tio
n 
to 

the 
pol
icy
, 

pr
oje
ct 
or 
ser
vic
e 
yo

ST
EP 
2 
 

In 
Se
cti
on 
B 

hig
hli
ght 
an
y 
lik
ely 
im
pa
ct 
on 
eq
ual
ity 
or 
hu
ma
n 

rig
hts 
as 
a 

res
ult 
of 

the 

ST
EP 
3 
 

In 
Se
cti
on 
C 

rec
or
d 
yo
ur 
fin
din
gs 
as 
a 

res
ult 
of 

the 
an
aly
sis 
(thi
s 

ca
n 

inc
lud
e 

‘no 
im

STE
P 4 

 
The 
resp
onsi
ble 
offic
er 
(co

mple
ting 
this 

asse
ssm
ent)  
must 
now 
chec
k the 
anal
ysis 

ST
EP 
5 
 

Pu
bli
sh 
the 
an
aly
sis 
(e.
g. 
su
bm
it 
to 

the 
rel
ev
ant 
co

ST
EP 
6 
 

Mo
nit
or 
an
d 

rev
ie
w 
yo
ur 
pol
icy
, 

pr
oje
ct 
or 
ser

176



  

 3 

SECTION A 
 

Name of policy / project / service 
 
 
 

Leisure Facilities Strategy 

Background and aims of policy / 
project / service at outset 
 
 
 
 

To coordinate current and future leisure facilities to meet current and future demand. In light of recent 
changes to the future growth plans of the City of Lincoln, and in particular, planned urban extensions such 
as the Western Growth Corridor, a comprehensive Facilities strategy is required to better understand the 
need for sporting facilities.  
 
Sport England as a mandatory consultee on any planning application required for the proposed Western 
Growth Corridor development, will require this strategy before any consent is considered. 
 
The Facilities strategy offers a template to better inform future sports facility decisions. The tiered approach 
will ensure 
[...]
.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/right-to-free-elections/


T
his page is intentionally blank.



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR:  
 

SIMON COLBURN, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (HEALTH AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present to members the final draft of the City Councils Physical Activity Strategy 
(Appendix A) and to seek feedback on its content. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 Historically, and in line with national trends, Lincoln has experienced generational 
improvements to the life expectancy of its residents. Over this same period, quality 
of these life indices have also improved. These improvements are understood to 
be closely linked to medical advances and improvements to our understanding of 
wider health issues. 
  

2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

More recently, (especially over the past ten years) many of the more deprived areas 
of Lincoln have seen life expectancy measurements, along with various other 
quality of life indices beginning to stall or in some cases, decline. Although the 
reason for this decline cannot be put down to one single cause, Health experts 
agree this disappointing trend is closely related to the decline in the numbers taking 
part in regular physical exercise. 
 
Certain health issues, including some heart and pulmonary conditions, type 2 
diabetes, obesity levels, physical mobility and mental health issues have been 
closely linked to declining physical activity levels. By increasing the current levels 
of physical activity in the target population, we will be actively promoting the 
physical health of individual residents, as well as having a positive impact on the 
wider community in regards to improving community cohesion and engagement, 
mental health, educational attainment and reduction in anti-social behaviour. 
 

2.4 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
 
 
2.6 
 
 
 

In Lincoln 37.5% of adults and 47% of children do not meet the recommended 
levels of physical activity a week.  
 
The attached Physical Activity Strategy (Appendix A) includes a 5 year action plan 
designed to improve the numbers taking part in physical activity, especially those 
from specifically targeted hard to reach groups. Interventions and programmes will 
also target specific deprived regions of Lincoln with challenging health and socio 
economic indices. 
 
The City Council will work with various other organisations including our own 
Leisure provider, Active Nation to deliver a number of programmes and 
interventions to improve these activity levels. 
 

185

Item No. 3



2.7 In the longer term, the Physical Activity Strategy has the aspiration to develop and 
imbed a longer term ‘Active City’ Plan for the City Council. Work leading to this 
award will include at its core, the setting up of a city wide management group to 
further develop our approach to becoming an ‘Active City’. It will also include the 
necessity for the City Council to consider physical activity in all its processes and 
decisions made in the future.    
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

In this unprecedented period in the world’s history in which we find ourselves 
battling a global pandemic, the power of maintaining a physically active lifestyle has 
been highlighted as an increasingly important protective factor in reducing the 
negative impact of living with this virus.    
 

3.2 Notwithstanding the impact of the Covid virus, there is increasing evidence that an 
active life-style in line with the recommendations of the World Health Organisation 
and Public Health England will positively impact on many other outcomes in the 
longer term. These include mental health, Improved self-image and self-esteem, 
improved educational attainment, community engagement and greater cohesion, 
increased life expectancy and improved experience of general health and 
wellbeing. 
 

3.3 
 

Currently, 37.5% of adult residents in Lincoln do not meet the recommended 150 
minutes of activity per week and even more alarming, 47% of children in Lincoln do 
not meet the recommended target of 60 minutes physical activity per day  
 

3.4 
 

The City Council cannot change these national trends of increasing inactivity and 
obesity alone. The physical Activity Strategy therefore recommends a four point 
strategic plan. 
 
 • Strategic Objective 1 - Increased participation through using council owned 
sports, leisure and community centres 
 
 • Strategic Objective 2 - Increased participation through outreach programmes in 
the community 
 
 • Strategic Objective 3 - Increased participation through physical activity 
campaigns  
 
• Strategic Objective 4 - Increased participation through better use of data, trend 
analysis and targeted approach to advertising and marketing for specific groups 
  

3.5 The City Council will deliver these strategic objectives by delivering some of the 
improvements through its own activities and interventions. The Council will 
facilitate other physical activity interventions through contracts and/or partnerships 
with other local providers and will also support national and local campaigns 
promoting increased physical activity. 
 

3.6 The Council will work with a multitude of agencies and organisations to bring about 
change across the City. For instance, the Council will continue to be an active 
member of the Lincolnshire Physical Activity Taskforce (LPAT) and share ideas and 
work programmes to entice residents to be active. In addition, we will campaign for 

186



change through supporting National awareness schemes, such as Sport England’s 
‘This Girl Can’ programme. 
 

3.7 The long term aspiration is that the Council will be classified as an Active City by 
2030. To achieve this a leadership group will be established who will develop an 
inter-departmental action plan that has physical activity at its heart. This physical 
activity strategy is very much the foundation and the start of the journey towards 
this aspiration 
 

3.8 This physical activity strategy will be used alongside other key Council documents 
to encourage ‘healthy place making’ within development schemes that adopt the 
‘Active Design’ principles laid out by Sport England. It is recognised that in order to 
achieve the level of change required to significantly improve activity levels in 
Lincoln, this strategy is only one component and that substantial infrastructural and 
attitudinal change is required 
 

3.9 The action plan within the physical activity strategy will be monitored and reviewed 
on an ongoing basis to ensure that progress is frequently measured. Included in 
this annual monitoring process will be the assessment of overall activity levels, 
which will be captured via Sport England’s Active Lives survey.  
 

4. Strategic Priorities 
  

4.1 Let’s drive economic growth 
 
There are no specific implications for economic growth within this report 
 

4.2 Let’s reduce inequality 
 
The physical Activity action plan will target areas of Lincoln with low physical activity 
levels, in Lincoln these are primarily found in areas of deprivation. Boundaries (such 
as the cost of participation and lack of time to exercise) to taking part in physical 
activity have been analysed to ensure any new organised activities will attract the 
maximum numbers from these targeted areas. The action plan for 2020 to 2025 
includes new activities to attract women, the disabled and those with mental health 
issues. 
 

4.3 Let’s deliver quality housing 
 
There are no specific implications for quality housing in this report 
 

4.4 
 
 
 
 
4.5 

Let’s enhance our remarkable place 
  
The implementation of the Physical Activity Action plan will offer improved and 
affordable activities to residents and visitors to the City. 
 
High performing services 
 
There are no specific implications to high performing s
[...]
gh supporting National awareness schemes, such as 

Sport England’s This Girl Can programme. 

The long term aspiration is that the Council will be classified as an active city by 2030. To achieve 

this a leadership group will be established who will develop an inter-departmental action plan that 

has physical activity at its heart. This physical activity strategy is very much the foundations and the 

start of the journey towards this aspiration. 

The action plan within the physical activity strategy will be monitored and reviewed on an ongoing 

basis to ensure that progress is frequently measured. Included in this annual monitoring process will 

be the assessment of overall activity levels, which will be captured via Sport England’s Active Lives 

survey. 

 

STRATEGIC VISION ‘TO DELIVER, SUPPORT, FACILITATE AND ABOVE ALL INSPIRE RESIDENTS TO BE MORE ACTIVE, 

MORE OFTEN AND MAKE PHYSICAL ACTIVITY PART OF EVERYDAY LIFE’

197



 

8

The City of Lincoln, based in the East Midlands 

region, is one of eight British Heritage Cities; 

principally due to the presence of the Cathedral 

and the Castle Quarter. 

Lincoln has seen extensive infrastructural growth 

since the 1990’s, through the introduction and 

growth of Lincoln University, several city centre 

developments and multi-million-pound invest-

ments into the cities infrastructure. 

Of the 98,438 people currently living in Lincoln, 

49.6% are male and 50.4% are female. Lincoln is 

considered a relatively young City with the most 

highly populated age range being between 25-29, which is much higher than the England average. 

The City of Lincoln population is set to increase to 104,200 by 2041, 

One of the reasons for this projected increase is the western growth corridor development, which 

is a sustainable urban extension to Lincoln. The western growth corridor will deliver approximately 

3,200 new homes across 20 hectares. At an average occupancy of 2.2 people per dwelling, this will 

incr
[...]
ln perspective, that can be 

used to bring about changes to physical activity levels. 

The strategic vision of ‘making physical activity part of everyday life’ will only be achieved through 

a combination of these inputs and working in partnership with multiple organisations who under-

stand our thoughts and share our common goal.    

219



 

30

When considering the action plan for this physical activity strategy, it is important to recognise that 

there are a multitude of reasons and influences over a person’s reasoning for taking up any form of 

exercise or activity. Equally, there are many reasons, influences and barriers as to why people do 

not take part.  

These reasons and influences are classified into those that can be controlled by City of Lincoln 

Council and those that cannot. It is critical for this physical activity strategy that the areas that 

can be controlled are identified, as these can be actioned, resourced or invested into in order to 

achieve the objectives and ultimately the vision to get more people active, more often.  

The list below is a summary of these controllable influences and the aim of the action plan, within 

this strategy, is to focus the Council’s efforts 

on the areas that have the greatest potential 

to bring about change across the City. 

Our delivery partners will be encouraged to do 

the same and where possible we will take a 

synergistic approach to marketing, messaging 

and campaigning. 

The key messages from this physical activity 

strategy will be echoed within other depart-

ments across the Council, to ensure that 

consideration is given to improving activity 

rates when taking other wider Council deci-

sions. For instance, the Western Growth 

Corridor project has a significant opportunity 

to build physical activity into the infrastructure 

of this important City development.    

Why a Strategy is needed? 
Understanding influences and barriers to taking part

Controllable Influences on

Minutes of the meeting


Policy Scrutiny Committee 8 December 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Bill Bilton (in the Chair),  

Councillor Laura McWilliams, Councillor Alan Briggs, 
Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Hilton Spratt, 
Councillor Ralph Toofany and Councillor Pat Vaughan 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
96.  Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Hilton Spratt declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Facilities Strategy'. He worked for Lincoln College.  
 
Councillor Laura McWilliams declared a Personal Interest with regard to the 
agenda item titled 'Facilities Strategy'. Her partner worked for LIncolnshire 
Football Association  
 
Councillor Laura McWilliams declared a Personal Interest with regard to the 
agenda item titled 'Facilities Strategy'. She was an Executive Volunteer for 
Lincoln United  
 
Councillor Laura McWilliams declared a Personal Interest with regard to the 
agenda item titled 'Facilities Strategy'. She was Chair of Lincoln Womans and 
Girls Football League. 
 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Facilities Strategy'. He was Vice-Chair of the Upper Witham Drainage 
Board  
 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Facilities Strategy'. HIs Grand Daughter worked in the Finance Section 
at City of Lincoln Council.  
 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Facilities Strategy'. He was a supporter of Lincoln City Football Club. 
 
  
 

97.  Facilities Strategy  
 

Simon Colburn, Assistant Director (Health Environmental Services) 
 

a. presented the City Councils Facilities Strategy for comment prior to 
consideration by Executive. 
 

b. advised that in light of recent changes to the future growth plans of the City 
of Lincoln and in particular, planned urban extensions such as the Western 
Growth Corridor, a comprehensive Facilities Strategy was required to 
better understand the need for sporting facilities. 
 

c. explained that Sports England was a mandatory consultee on any planning 
application required for the proposed Western Growth Corridor 



development and would require a strategy before any consent was 
considered. 
 

d. referred to the Sports Facilities Assessment carried out by LK2  Associates 
on behalf of the City of Lincoln Council and advised that it reviewed the 
existing provision, current usage from sports clubs, predicted population 
growth, implications of the western growth corridor and the demographics 
of the catchment areas that surround the facilities. 
 

e. summarised the associated local and national sports strategies, which 
would influence key decisions for the sports being assessed in this review 
and in particular it had been aligned to the FA national pitch improvement 
plan (PIP) 
 

f. advised that the study concluded that that a tiered system should be 
developed for the provision of pitch based sports in the City as detailed at 
paragraph 3.7 of the report. 
 

g. explained that tier one facilities should be strategically located across the 
City to provide a ‘geographical split’ based on demand, population, density 
and available associated facilities. The remaining tiered facilities (2,3 and 
4), would be then chosen to support the principal site in that sub region. 
 

h. advised that this approach would enable the City Council to retain control 
of the budget for sports and leisure facilities and strategically provide 
venues for sports teams and clubs based on a prescribed priority list.  
 

i. invited Members questions and comments. 
 

Question: Had public consultation taken place? 
 
Response: A public consultation had not taken place, however,  a club 
consultation had been undertaken on the principles of the strategy. The Facilities 
Strategy provided a framework and a Playing Pitch Strategy would be developed 
which would be more detailed and would include a public consultation. 
 
Comment: Sports such as athletics and swimming had not been included in the 
strategy. 
 
Response: Swimming and athletics had not been included, as the  strategy 
followed the Sports England Model for outdoor sports. A Built Facilities Strategy 
would be developed which would look in more detail at sports such as swimming 
and athletics. 
 
Question: With all of the uncertainty of covid why had this strategy been 
developed now? 
 
Response: The strategy provided a framework with planning applications and 
was needed for the Western Growth Corridor Planning Application. 
 
Comment: There was a shortage of football pitches in Lincoln and only 2 cricket 
pitches. 
 
Response: There were enough football pitches for adults and there was a small 
insufficient supply for youth football. It was very difficult to match pitches to the 



need. We would continue to work with football clubs to make sure that the gaps 
could be filled. There had been a decline in demand for cricket pitches, the 
Council owned the cricket pitch as Sobraon Barracks and it was managed by the 
University. 
 
Question: There was a lack of playable pitches in the City, some would get water 
logged and could not be used. 
 
Response: A Playing Pitch Strategy would be developed which would look at the 
maintenance of pitches in more detail. An investment plan would sit alongside the 
strategy and would assist the Council to bid for funding. 
 
Comment: Women’s Football was a growing sport, this had not been identified in 
the strategy. 
 
Response: The strategy looked at the pitches and did not identify who was using 
them. 
 
Comment: Expressed concern that without public consultation this would be a 
done deal before the public were consulted. 
 
Response: This strategy provided a framework,  a Playing Pitch Strategy and 
Built Facilities Strategy would be developed and would be more detailed, these 
would be brought to Policy Scrutiny for consideration. 
 
Question: Would the affordability of these facilities be included in these 
strategies. 
 
Response: Yes affordability and accessibility were key barriers in accessing 
physical activities and would be considered. 
 
Comment: Requested that the strategy be brought back to Policy Scrutiny on an 
annual basis. 
 

 
RESOLVED that  
 

1. the member’s comments regarding the Facilities Strategy be noted and 
referred to Executive. 
 

2. an annual review of the Facilities Strategy be scheduled into the Policy 
Scrutiny Work programme. 

 
98.  Physical Activity Strategy  

 
Simon Colburn, Assistant Director (Health and Environmental Services) 
 

a. presented the City Councils Physical Activity Strategy for comment prior to 
consideration by Executive. 
 

b. referred to paragraph 2 of the report and gave an overview of the health 
profiles across the city. 

 
c. advised that in Lincoln 37.5% of adults and 47% of children did not meet 

the recommended levels of physical activity a week. 



 
d. explained that the Physical Activity Strategy included a 5 year action plan 

designed to improve the numbers taking part in physical activity, especially 
those from hard to reach groups. Interventions and programmes would 
also target specific deprived regions of Lincoln with challenging health and 
socio economic indices. 
 

e. highlighted the health benefits of exercise including mental health, 
improved self image and self esteem, improved educational attainment, 
community engagement and greater cohesion, increased life expectancy 
and improved experience of general health and well being. 
 

f. advised that the Physical Activity Strategy recommended a four point 
strategic plan as detailed at paragraph 3.4 of the report. 
 

g. explained that the Council would deliver these strategic objectives by 
delivering some of the improvements through its own activities and 
interventions. The Council would also facilitate other physical activity 
interventions through contracts and/ or partnerships with other local 
providers and would also support national and local campaigns promoting 
increased physical activity. 
 

h. advised that the City Council would work with various organisations and 
agencies to bring about change in the City as detailed at paragraph 3.6 of 
the report. 
 

i. referred to paragraph 3.8 of the report and advised that the Council 
aspired to be classified as an Active City by 2030 and further explained 
how this would be achieved. 
 

j. advised that the action plan within the Physical Activity Strategy would be 
monitored and reviewed on an ongoing basis to ensure that progress was 
frequently measured. 
 

k. invited member questions and comments 
 
Comment: The pumpkin trail and selfie Christmas lights trails were fun and free 
ways of encouraging people to get out walking and suggested that more of these 
trails could be done. 
 
Response: These sorts of activities were aspirations of the council. 
 
Question: Could facilities in schools be used? 
 
Response: Yes schools were essential,  all of the information including 
educational establishments would be included in the action plan. It was 
suggested that a draft of the action plan be brought to Policy Scrutiny for 
consideration. 
 
Comment: There was a lower take up in Physical activity in certain areas of the 
City, such as Monks Road, they were the furthest away from any sports facilities. 
 
Response: The data had identified that Monks Road had higher levels in the 
multiple deprivation indices and lower engagement in physical activity. 
 



Comment: Members praised the report  noting that the contents were 
inspirational. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1. member’s comments regarding the Physical Activity Strategy be noted and 
referred to Executive. 
 

2. That the action plan brought to a future Policy Scrutiny for consideration. 
 
 


